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December 20, 1971

Mr G L Ears

Vice President

Labor Relations

Union Pacific Railroad Company
1416 Dodge Street, Room 908
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir¢

This letter is addressed to you as a request for resumption of conference
on wage increases for chair car attendants and sleeping car porters employ=
ed by the Union Pacific Railroad Company.

- The wage increase agreements that were pending on the other Carmiers where
we represent employes in these two crafts have been settled, and we would
1ike to settle this matter with your Road at least by the end of this yeara
I will be in Denver on December 28th, and if there is any way possible to
meet with you on December 29th I will be available.

I am addressing this letter to you because I called Omaha last week and was
informed that Mr. Hansink was on vacation and, also, that he will be re=
tiring at the end of this year. Your prompt reply in this matter will be
greatly appreciated.

With all good wishes for a joyous holiday season, I am

Very/&;ply/yours
7/ /
,’_\ "“‘-v ; ¢ lf"

A ZA

/ /
L, Shackelford/ Jr/,

/

cc: Mr, C. L. Dellums
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September 3, 1971

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Dining Car and Hotel Department
Union Pacific Railroad Company
1101 Leavenworth Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir:
ion of today, in which it was a-

rsatio
greed that our conference scheduled for September 7th be postponed with
the understanding that we may re-convene upon notice from either partya.

This will confirm our telephone conversa
= 1

Very truly yours,

) e

L. J. Shackelford,/Jr,
cc: Mr, C. L. Dellums
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August 10, 1971

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Dining Car and Hotel Department

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1101 Leavenworth Street

Omzha, Nebraska 68102

DegraSHnts File 85~1
70=1

In reply to your letter of August 2nd in connection with our Section
6 Notice of November 30, 1970:

This is to advise that I will be present in your office for conference
on Tuesday, September 7, 1971, at 10:00 A.M.

Very truly yours,

/

2= f y,

vt Shackélfbrd} Jrs

cce Mry Co Ea Delilums
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July 27,

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Dining Car and Hotel Department
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Transportation Division

1101 Leavenworth Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

DearsSirs
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scuss this matter in the hop

ach some kind of an agreement, du week of August 9th. If it

vith you to meet during that w _ or at your next earliest convenienc

to arrange my schedule in order to

in this matter is hereby requested

Yours very truly,

Shackelford, Jr.

rnational Vice President

L. Dellums
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June 25, 1971

Mr, C. L. Dellums

International President

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
1716 Seventh Street

Oakland, California 94607

Dear Brother Dellums:

Enclosed herewith you will find a reply from Mr., J. Hansink of the Union
Pacific Railroad in connection with our discussions concerning pay raises
for Union Pacific employes, and the list requested by me in our conference
which shows the protective amounts for Union Pacific employes under the
Stabilization Agreement and the protective amounts under Amtrak.

You will note in my letter addressed to you under date of June 9th, the
second paragraph on Page 2, that I requested this list of the protective
amounts and advised him we would have to further study the list before we
could give him an answer with regard to accepting an agreement with the
wording he had proposed, instead of wage increase equity adjustment.

Fraternally yours,
/47 ’

L. J. Shackelford, Jr.

Enclosures
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File 85-1

Mr. L. J. Shackelford, Jr.
International Vice President
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
L31 South Dearborn Street, Suite 1224
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Dear Sir:

Please refer to my letter of June 9, 1971 in
connection with our discussions concerning your request
for pay rate increases for Sleeping Car Porters and Chair
Car Attendants:

We told you that we would furnish you a Yistof
the employes and their Protected amounts.

Attached are two lists, one for Chair Car
Attendants and one for Sleeping Car Porters, both of
which show their Protected amount under the Stabilization
Agreement, and opposite of that, the amount of Protection
under the AMTRAK Agreement. You will note in most
jnstances the AMIRAK Protection is considerably more than
the amount of Protection under the Stabilization Agreement
or the present basic monthly rate of pay.

Very truly yours,

/

-7/

[/ [l D27 ;///k/
A
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"DISMISSED EMPLOYES", WHO EELD ASSIGNMENTS AS OF APRIL 30,1971
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June 94 1971

Mr, C. L. Dellums

International President

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
1716 Seventh Street

Oakland, California 94607

Dear Dell:

I have just returned from conference held with Mr, Hansink and Mr, E. W. Bickley
(Labor Relations Officer) of the Union Pacific Railroad.

We conferred yesterday morning and at that time, Mr. Hansink said that he wanted
to apply the wage increase, effective May 1, 1971, only to the assigned employes
or to other employes as they were called back to work. Since the Union Pacific
only has six chair car attendants and six sleeping car porters working, I didn't
think that this was a fair arrangement, and so advised Mr. Hansink. His explana-
tion for making such a proposal was that the Union Pacific was not in favor of
granting an increase to an employe for staying at home. Then he pointed out that
a number of the employes had technically received an increase in pay by computing
their protective rate under the Amtrak Agreement.

We reviewed the list of protective rates of twenty-five employes, computed in ac~
cordance with the provisions of the Amtrak Agreement, and found that twenty out

of the twenty-five are protected for a larger amount than the prevailing basic
monthly rate. I told Mr, Hansink if he was agreeable to applying the full increase
to all employes receiving less than the basic monthly rate and then applying all

of the other increases as they became due, we could probably live with that kind

of an agreement, because after running down all of the increases I found that with
the third step, which would be applied on April 1, 1972, the pay of all employes
would be equalized., I questioned the legality of this arrangement and Mr. Hansink
asked Mr, Bickley if he thought this could be done without any legal difficulties.
He replied that he thought it could be done with the right language.

After my telephone conversation with you yesterday and you raised the duestion of
possible lawsuits, I mentioned this point again to Hansink and Bickley in our con-
ference yesterday afternoon. I told them that if an employe charged that we had




Mr, C, L. Dellums: June 9, 1971

violated his rights and threatened to sue us, we would want some assurance that we
would be protected. In fact, we would hope to have both sides protected. Mr.
Hansink said that he would check into this aspect further and would have the pro-
posed agreement drawn up and ready for signature Wednesday morning.,

Of course, when we met this morning, he advised that he could not go with the ar-
rangement of applying the raise to all employes and could only apply the increase

to the employes in the service, as first stated, or who, after May 1, 1971, are
recalled to the service of the Company. He further stated that after discussing
this matter with Mr. Farr, the Company questioned the legality of applying the in-
crease as we had discussed it , and that if an employe chose to sue, we, the Or-
ganization, would be in the middle, He didn't feel that the Railroad could be sued,
Under these circumstances, I told Mr, Hansink that we could not enter into an agree-
ment and requested a list of the protective amounts of both chair car and sleeping
car porters for further study. I told him that if we could not reach an agreement
soon, we will have to invoke the services of the National Mediation Board. He said
that he will draw up the agreement and if we decide to accept it, he will mail it

to us for signature,

The language used by Hansink in Section 1 of the Agreement reads as follows:

"Section 1. Effective May 1, 1971, employes who are in
service of the Company or who after May 1, 1971, are re-
called to the service of the Company shall be granted
an inequity adjustment in the rates of pay as follows:

wl, 1971 $648.95 October 1, 1972 $751.24

October 1, 1971 $681.40 January 1, 1973  $754.12
April 1, 1972 $715.47 April 1, 1973 $797.62

I personally feel that this is a question that will have to be settled by invoking
the services of the National Med:ation Board. All of the Roads will probably take
the same position as the Union Pacific.

Fraternally yours,

Vj
// T A N
L oS

1L J. Shackelford, Jr,
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Mr. T. C. DeButts

Vice President

Labor Relations Department
Burlington Northern

176 East BifthiStreet

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Dear Sir:

5t of an action that is being

taken by the rlingt rtherrs Eficeld hica arding severance payments
being offered sleeping car port

week, I talked with ers of your office and he advis
Burlington Northern wou ike to offer severance pay to surplus
porters in reverse r to the provisions of Appendix C-1 of the
ement., He further ehmieé the E 1gton Northern would offer from

months' severance pay an employe who was nearing age sixty-five

t is the Organization's contenti that Rule 40, Paragraph h, of the existing
Agreement, and Sections 2 and Article Appendix C~1, are bing violated
in making such an offer to sleeping car p« on the Burlwnnton Northern. We
H5h G oM tentd x C-=1, Article I, Section 2, which

as

ewith call your atte

1
ollows:

(S
-~
ig

"The rates of pay, rules, working conditions and all
collective bargaining “nd other rights, privileges
and benefits (including continuation of pension rights
and benefits ) of Railroad®s employees under applicable
laws and/or cisting collective bargaining agreements
or otherwise shall be pres unless changed by future
‘collective bargaining agreer : applicable statutes."
(Underscoring ours)




Mriod e C D e Butit s c May 27, 1971
Section 3 of Article I, Appendix C-1, rea s follows:

"Nothing in this Appendix shall be construed as
depriving any employee: of any rights or benefits
or eliminating any ob 2tions which such employee

may have under any exi > job security or other
1N

ha g
protective conditi 5 or arrangements; provided,

that theressi € no Chxl cation or pyramiding

of benefits ny an i, provided further,
that the benefits und this Appendix, or any other
arrangement, shall be n 1ed to iﬁclude the con-
ditions,

ing such

d t 1le 4 aph h, of the current Working

your attention is calle
ton thern and ¢ otherhood of Sleeping Car

between the Burling
which reads:

protected

ffer any eligi employe a

provided below. > employe

all then have the op-

's service and ac-

all other protective
The amount of an allow-

on the age of the employe

date such allowance is
shalisbes

Allow:

12 months®
10 months*
8 months?®
6 months?®
4 months*

o

o O O

established monthly rate
occupied by the employe, or
s if an extra man, at the

P UL
A S

men are being approached with
ey must make a decision by

ntacted by Company r epreqbniqb

a dismissed employ
is made in terms of

T
paymunu,

by the Dining Car Department to

notifying all men who have
I e offer is less than that in

to accept the offer of
hedule as outlined in Para




MraR TR C IS DeBuit te' 3 May 27, 1971

A reply in this matter at your next earliest convenience is requested.

Very truly yours,

/

/
o #

Ve TP

TN Shackelford,/Jr.'/
International Vice President

ccs Messrs. C. L. Dellums
A, E. Egbers
J. W, Vaghy
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May 27, 1971

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Transportation Division

Dining Car and Hotel Department
Union Pacific Railroad Company
1101 Leavenworth Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Re: File 70=1
Dear Sirs:

In reply to your letter of May 24, 1971, in connection with our Section
6 Notice of November 30, 1970:

This is to advise that I will be in your office for conference on Tuesday,
June 8, 1971, at 10:00 A.M.

Yours wvery truly,

—_— 4/ /i

" . /A il 4 5 y
\J AT £ j 4L o =4 < O s Al

L. §. Shackelford/)Jre
Infernational Vige Pregident
cei MG el 1ams £

/
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UNION PACIFIC RAILRO J \.»\..tivu"'r-‘\}\‘.y
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
DINING CAR AND HOTEL DEPARTMENT
J. HANSINK 1101 LEAVENWORTH STREET

MANAGER
V. M. SWAIM OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102

ASSISTANT MANAGER

R. J. PITTENGER
ASSISTANT TO MANAGER

Mr. L. J. Shackelford, Jr.
International Vice President
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
L31 South Dearborn Street, Suite 1224
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Dear Sir:

With further reference to my letter of April 21,
1971 concerning our conf ce in this office on April 16,
1971 in connection with ¥y ctior Notice dated November
30, 1970 requesting incree in rates of pay for employes
represented by your Orvﬁr" ion:

As adVised you i ur lette: April 21 that we
would communicate further with you at at a later date, would
now propose further meetlnr on this matter and would suggest
such meeting be held in ] in Omahaat 10:00 A.M., on
Tuesday, June 8th, 1971 1 1»&-1 \ppreciate your advice if
that date and place are satisfactory and you will be able to
be present.

truly yours,
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April 29, 1971

Mr. C. L, Dellums

International President

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
1716 Seventh Street

Oakland, California 94607

Dear Dell:

On April 16th, I met with Mr. Hansink of the Union Pacific Railroad, together
with Brothers James and Andrew Woods of the Union Pacific Local.

I explained to Mr. Hansink that we were proposing the same increases in wages

as those granted to the dining car employes on that Property. I told him that
we proposed a January 1, 1971 effective date for the increase. He pointed out
that since we just received a 3% increase, effective January 1, 1971, he didn't
see how the Union Pacific could grant another raise on top of a raise before

the January 1, 1971 raise had really become effective. As you will recall, this
question had been raised in several of your letters and you pointed out that we
could accept a later date. I finally agreed that we could live with a February
11971 effectivelidate.

Enclosed is a copy of conference confirmation letter from Mr., Hansink, with our
proposals listed thereon.

We discussed the question of the Union Pacific discontinuing all intercity rail
passenger service. Mr. Hansink agreed that he would like to settle this matter
in time to include this increase in any settlement that might be forthcoming
after May 1st.

We received the Rosters and found that most of our people are covered by Protec-
tive Agreements. I pointed out to Mr. Hansink that all of the Union Pacific em-
ployes should be furloughed on May 1, 1971, and then the Carrier would have time
to work out something in terms of how they would apply the Protective Agreement,

Judging from the inquiries we have been receiving for the last few weeks, there
are still a lot of unanswered questions which can't be answered until after May
IS8t




Mr, G, L, Dellums: April 29, 1971

I think the Southern Pacific Wage Increase Agreement is a good one, The fact
that we had just received a pay increase of 3%, the 2% plus the 32¢ an hour
almost puts us on the same level, increase wise, with the dining car employes.
The extra holiday would bring the total paid holidays up to 8. In checking some
of our Agreements, I find that we are already receiving 8 paid holidays. The
extra week's vacation is good. I don't see where we will have any difficulty in
getting these fringe benefits.

Congratulations on your negotiating this Agreement and I am sure that if we can't
get the higher percentages that we are proposing in our territories, we can sell
the Southern Pacific pattern to our membership,

Fraternally yours,

L. J. Shackelford, Jr.
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Mr. L. J. Shackelford, Jr.
International Vice President
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
431 South Dearborn Street, Suite 1224
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Dear Sir:

This has reference to our conference held in
this office on April 16th in connection with your Section
6 Notice dated November 30, 1970 which was a request for
an increase in the rates of pay for employes represented
by your Organization:

Your request was that
1971 all present rates of paj
$ 32 per hour be added to tha
then be increased as follows:

July 1, 1971 5%

January 1, 1972 %

July 1, 1972 %

January 1, 1973 5%

July 1, 1973 $.25 per Hour be
added to all rates.

While your Section 6 Notice did not include any
request other than the change in the increase in the rates
of pay, in the conference you also requested that employes
represented by your Organization have their vacation days
increased to the same amount as was given to the non-operating
employes. We told you that we would take your request under
advisement and would communicate further with you on this sub-




ject at a later date.

Very truly yours,
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March 22, 1971

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Transportation Division

Dining Car and Hotel Department
Union Pacific Railroad Company
1101 Leavenworth Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your reply to my letter of'March¥ 551971
regarding conference in connection with our Section 6 Notice dated November
30510700

This will confirm our meeting in your office at 1:30 P.M. on April 16, 19710G

Yours truly,,

: ') //u \,,/ 6 &~ ‘// ;
"L Jn/Shackelford Jr°
Inteznatlonal Vice Pmesadent
ccz Mr. C. L. Dellums 7
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March 5, 1971

Mr., Go. A, Cunningham

General Manager

South Central District

Union Pacific Railroad Company
10 South Main Street

Salt.Lake City, Utah 84101

Dear Sir:

Please refer to our correspondence regarding Section 6 Notice dated
November 30, 1970 and our agreement to waive conference on this matter
until disposition of national wage negotiations was made,

Since national negotiations were completed for dining car employes
represented by the Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders In-
ternational Union on February 10, 1971, I am hereby requesting that
conference be held at an early date to discuss and arrive at an agree-
ment to increase the wages of Union Pacific employes represented by
this Organization,

I would appreciate any suggestion you might have on a date.

Yours truly,

Iemies Shackel fiord i Jry
International Vice President
ce =AM ErRIIoRD eililums
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March 5, 1971

Mzl G Ho Baker

General Manager

Northwestern District

Union Pacific Railroad Company
828 Pittock Block

Portland, Oregon 97205

Dear Sir:

Please refer to our correspondence regarding Section 6 Notice dated
November 30, 1970 and our agreement to waive conference on this matter
until disposition of national wage negotiations was made,

Since national negotiations were completed for dining car employes
represented by the Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders In-
ternational Union on February 10, 1971, I am hereby requesting that
conference be held at an early date to discuss and arrive at an agree-
ment to increase the wages of Union Pacific employes represented by
this Organization,

I would appreciate any suggestion you might have on a date,

Yours truly,

Py S ha ckeltfordgJre
International Vice President
cec e M S C oS o el liums
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March 5, 1971

Mr. J. Hansink

Manager

Dining Car and Hotel Department
Union Pacific Railroad Company
1101 Leavenwoth Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir:

Please refer to our correspondence regarding Section 6 Notice dated
November 30, 1970 and our agreement to waive conference on this matter
until disposition of national wage negotiations was made.

Since national negotiations were completed for dining car employes
represented by the Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders In~
ternational Union on February 10, 1971, I am hereby requesting that
conference be held at an early date to discuss and arrive at an agree-
ment to increase the wages of Union Pacific employes represented by
this Organization.

I would aopreciate any suggestion you might have on a date.

Yours truly,

ESaNITES halclk e ltf ond P =18
International Vice President
cecia Moo G oD el tms




December 26,

Mr, J. Hansink, Manager
Dining Car and Hotel Department
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
1101 Leavenworth Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir:

In reply to yours of December 8, 1970; first, may I say, that I am
sorry that ! was unable to answer before now. The reason ! made the
reference to the comparison of dining car waiters is because, traditionally
the Carriers had the waiters, porters and attendants to wait when there
was national negotiations affecting non-operating railroad groups until
the national negotiations were settled, and then grant to these groups
the same increases in pay and llkewise get whatever the concessions the
unions made., When the dining car waiters' union Joined with other
non-operating unions then our union waited, and was always granted
what came out of the national negotiations. If there was any difference
in the settlements, then we were granted what the dining car waiters
received. As a matter of fact, we could produce many instances from
our files to prove this point.

Very truly yours,

C. L. Dellums

CLDser
CC : Mr. L. J. Shackelford
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CERTIFIED U. S. MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. C. L. Dellums

International President

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
1716-18 Seventh Street

Oakland, California 94607

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Section 6
notice dated November 30, 1970 served on General Managers
Durrant, Cunningham and Baker.

My letter of March 10, 1969 addressed to Inter-
national Vice President McNeal advised that effective
March 1, 1969 Chair Car Attendants and Sleeping Car Porters
were placed under Mr. J. Hansink for the handling of time
claims and grievances under the Railway Labor Act and this
action was also intended to include the handling of Section
6 notices. While the notice of November 30, 1970 was not
served on me it will be accepted as having been so served.

The Carrier reserves the right to take such posi-
tion as it may determine to be proper concerning the pro-
priety of your proposal and to serve such proposals as may
be considered appropriate for concurrent handling with your
proposal.

I am agreeable to your suggestion that the initial
conference be held in abeyance pending settlement of the
national wage and rules dispute, with the understanding that
the conference date as may be set will comply with the 30-
day provision set forth in the Railway Labor Act. Howevery,




P o S o

exception is taken to your statement that Sleeping Car
Porters are to be treated on the same basis as Dining Car
Employes. :

Please advise if the suggested handling is sat-
isfactory. -

Very truly yours,




November 30,

Mr. G. H. Baker

General Manager, Northwestern District
Union Pacific Railroad Company

828 Pittock Rlock

Portland, Oregon 97205

Near Sir:

Please consider this letter as the usual and customary thirty day
notice under the Railway Labor Act, as amended, of our desire to revise
and supplement existing Agreements pertaining to wages, to the extent,
that the wages of all the employees of your road represented by the
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters, be increased by U40% effective
Jmuary 1, 1971. This LO% increase to be applied after any and all
increases already scheduled to become effective January 1, 1971,

The above section 6 service i{s being served for the purpose of
protecting our right to seek equal treatment with the dining car em-
ployees, since national negotations are now going on between the Carriers
and four unions.

It Is our desire that conferences on this notice be held on the
earliest practical date and in any event on or before December 31, 1970,
and that you will in ten days after receipt of this notice set a date,
time and place for the conference. Please send a copy of your reply to
the Brotherhood's representative, Mr., L. J. Shackelford Jr., International
Fleld Representative, 431 S, Dearborn St., Suite 12244, Chicago, Illinois
60605, who will represent us in this instance. However, 1f it is agreeable
with you, we would suggest that the initial conference bhe waived, and after
the national settlement has been reached, then the conference could be
set, since we will expect equal treatment with t he dining car employees.

Very truly yours,

CLDser

CC: Mr. L. J. Shackelford Jr. Ce Lo Dellums




November 30, 1970

Mr. O. A. Durrant

General MManager, Eastern District
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
1416 Dodge Street

Cmaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Sir:

Please consider this letter as the usual and customary thirty day
notice under the Railway Labor Act, as amended, of our desire to revise
and supplement existing Agreements pertaining to wages, to the extent,
that the wages of all the employees of your road represented by the
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters, be increased by [j0% effective
January 1, 1971. This LO% increase to be app}ied after any and all
increases already scheduled to become effective January 1, 1971.

The above Section 6 service is being served for the purpose of
protecting our right to seek equal treatment with the dining car em-
ployees, since national nejotations are now going on between the Carriers
and four unions.

It is our desire that conferences on this notice be held on the
earliest practical date and in any event on or before December 31, 1970,
and that you will in ten days after receipt of this notice set a date,
time and place for the conference. Please send a copy of your heply to
the Arotherhood's representative, Mr. L. J. Shackelford Jr., International
Field Representative, [j31 South Dearborn St., Suite 122}, Chicago, I!llihois
60605, who will represent us in this instance. However, if it is agree-
able with you, we would suggest that the initial conference he waived,
and after the natjional settlement has been reached, then the conference
could be set, since we will expect equal treatment with the dining car
employees.

Very truly yours,

CLD:cr
CC: Mr., L. J. Shackelford Jr. ‘ Ce Lo Dellums




November 30, 1970

Mr. G. A. Cunningham

3eneral Manager, South Central District
Union Pacific Railroad Company

10 South Main Street

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Dear Sir:

Please consider this letter as the usual and customary thirty day
notice under the Railway Labor Act, as amended, of our desire to revise
and supplement existing Agreements pertaining to wages, to the extent,
that the wages of all the employees of your road represented by the
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters, be increased by Lj0% effective
January 1, 1971. This 0% increase to be applied after any and all
increases already scheduled to become effective January 1, 1971.

The above Section 6 service is being served for the purpose of
protecting our right to seek equal treatment with the dining car em-
ployees, since national negotations are now going on between the Carriers
and four unions,

It is our desire that conferences on this notice beliheld on the
earliest practical date and in any event on of before Décember 31, 1970,
and that you will in ten days after receipt of this notice set a date,
time and place for the conference. Please send a copy of your reply to
the Brotherhood's representative, Mr. L. J. Shackelford Jr., International
Field Representative, ;31 South Dearborn St., Suite 1224, Chicago, Illinois
60605, who will represent us in this instance. However, if it is agreeable
with you, we would suggest that the initial conference bhe waived, and
after the national settlement has been reached, then the conference could
be set, since we will expect equal treatment with the dining car employees.

Very truly yours,

CLD:cr Ce L. Dellums
LG Mrew Le J. Shackelfeord Ir.
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